40

funding liabilities for calculating future contribution rate requirements.

Consistent with the long-term expected rate of return, a 7.5% future investment rate of return on
invested assets was assumed for the test. Contributions from plan members and employers are
assumed to continue to be made at contractually required rates (including TRS Plan 2/3, whose
rates include a component for the TRS Plan 1 liability).

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return of 7.5% on pension plan investments was applied to determine
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the
net pension liability of the College calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the
College’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current
Discount Rate

1% Increase

Pension Plan 6.50% 7.50% 8.50%
PERS Plan 1 3,026,998$   2,510,158$   2,065,385$
PERS Plan 2/3 5,429,831   2,949,104   (1,535,179)
TRS Plan 1 445,820   362,660   291,030
TRS Plan 2/3 241,519   106,719   (123,975)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions: The
following represent the components of the College’s deferred outflows and inflows of resources as
reflected on the Statement of Net Position, for the year ended June 30, 2017:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows

Difference between expected
and actual experience 63,202$   157,038$   97,355$
Difference between expected
and actual earnings of pension
plan investments 360,885
Changes of Assumptions 30,481
Changes in College's
proportionate share of pension
liabilities 57,738   37,674
Contributions to pension plans
after measurement date 267,818   348,006

331,020$   -$   954,148$   135,029$

PERS 1 PERS 2/3

41

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows

Difference between expected
and actual experience 8,073$   4,735$
Difference between expected
and actual earnings of pension
plan investments 11,503$   17,179
Changes of Assumptions 1,087
Changes in College's
proportionate share of pension
liabilities 22,687
Contributions to pension plans
after measurement date 28,466   18,862

39,969$   -$   67,888$   4,735$

TRS 1 TRS 2/3

The $663,152 reported as deferred outflows of resources represent contributions the College made
subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability for the year ended June 30, 2018.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Year ended
June 30

PERS 1 PERS 2/3 TRS 1 TRS 2/3 Total

2018 (15,562)$   18,257$   (2,973)$   6,691$   6,413$
2019 (15,562)   13,010   (2,973)   6,691   1,166
2020 58,044   271,164   10,761   19,498   359,467
2021 36,281   168,683   6,688   10,969   222,621
2022 442   442
2023 -

Total 63,201$   471,114$  11,503$   44,291$   590,109$

C. College Participation in Plan Administered by the State Board for Community and
Technical Colleges
State Board Retirement Plan (SBRP) – Supplemental Defined Benefits Plans
Plan Description: The State Board Retirement Plan is a privately administered single-employer
defined contribution plan with a supplemental defined benefit plan component which guarantees a
minimum retirement benefit based upon a one-time calculation at each employee’s retirement
date. The supplemental component is financed on a pay-as-you-go basis. The College participates
in this plan as authorized by chapter 28B.10 RCW, the plans cover faculty and other positions as